DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC WORKS County of Lassen

LARRY MILLAR, Director
Public Works/Road/Transportation 707 Nevada Street, Suite 4

County Engineer Susanville, CA 96130

® 530) 251-8288
FAX: (530) 251-2675

BGC1
2019/139

June 11, 2019

TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Department of Public Works
SUBJECT: Bid Award for Herlong One Stop Remodel Project

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Supervisors: 1) Award the contract for “Lassen County
Herlong One Stop Remodel Project” to Don M Lazorko Construction, Inc. the lowest bidder meeting
the specifications in the amount of $192,871; 2) Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the
Agreement (agreement has been approved by County Council); 3) Authorize the Director of Public
Works to authorize Change Orders up to a “not-to-exceed” amount of $10,000 (approximately 5%) or
a total contract not-to-exceed cost of $202,871.

DISCUSSION: Formal bidding procedures, including the posting of project in builder's exchanges,
were completed for the “Lassen County Herlong One Stop Remodel Project”. Advertising was
initiated on April 4, 2019 with a bid opening being completed on May 13, 2019. A total of four (4) bid
packages were sent out to general contractors and three bids were submitted.

Don M Lazorko Construction, Verdi, NV Base Bid $148,924.00
With Alternative Items $192,871.00

Michael Kirack Construction, Susanville, CA Base Bid $155,621.36
With Alternative Items $198,353.49

RSJ Design & Construction, Susanville, CA Base Bid $162,900.00
With Alternative Items $202,600.00
The bids are good responsive bids and therefore it is recommended that the award be made to Don M
Lazorko Construction in the amount of $192,871.00.
ALTERNATIVE: Not Approve.
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding is available within the current FY 2018/19 Mental Health Services Act

account 164-0752. Future Board action specific to this funding source may be required to process
progress payments as project transitions into fiscal year 19/20.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL: /ZJL/ ( /

REVIEWED FOR AGENDA:

Page 1 of 1

S:\PWK\Public Works\2018 PW\BG-C-1 Public Works General\Herlong One Stop\Letter - BOS - Herlong One Stop Remodel - Contract Award -
NAR111Q Anr



BGC1
2018/

June 11, 2019

TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Department of Public Works
SUBJECT: Bid Award for Herlong One Stop Remodel Project

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board of Supervisors: 1) Award the contract for “Lassen County
Herlong One Stop Remodel Project” to Don M Lazorko Construction, Inc. the lowest bidder meeting
the specifications in the amount of $192,871; 2) Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the
Agreement (agreement has been approved by County Council); 3) Authorize the Director of Public
Works to authorize Change Orders up to a “not-to-exceed” amount of $10,000 (approximately 5%) or
a total contract not-to-exceed cost of $202,871.

DISCUSSION: Formal bidding procedures, including the posting of project in builder's exchanges,
were completed for the “Lassen County Herlong One Stop Remodel Project”. Advertising was
initiated on April 4, 2019 with a bid opening being completed on May 13, 2019. A total of four (4) bid
packages were sent out to general contractors and three bids were submitted.

Don M Lazorko Construction, Verdi, NV Base Bid $148,924.00
With Alternative ltems $192,871.00

Michael Kirack Construction, Susanville, CA Base Bid $155,621.36
With Alternative ltems $198,353.49

RSJ Design & Construction, Susanville, CA Base Bid $162,900.00
With Alternative Items $202,600.00

The bids are good responsive bids and therefore it is recommended that the award be made to Don M
Lazorko Construction in the amount of $192,871.00.

ALTERNATIVE: Not Approve.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding is available within the current FY 2018/19 Mental Health Services Act

account 164-0752. Future Board action specific to this funding source may be required to process
progress payments as project transitions into fiscal year 19/20.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

REVIEWED FOR AGENDA:

Page 1 of 1

S:\PWK\Public Works\2018 PW\BG-C-1 Public Works General\Herlong One Stop\Letter - BOS - Herlong One Stop Remodel - Contract Award -
061119.doc



PROPOSAL TO THE COUNTY OF LASSEN

(Because some colored inks will not reproduce in copy machines, please use black ink to complete this
Proposal.) '

Name of Bidder: " j) M I C’&A)Sﬁ?;UC/??a/O
B0 Box 10, Box 725

D:s

i)
(K}

Business Address: 5 ?é/ % V/v’//e v /fZ‘D

l&255 include even if P.O. Box used)

erepi, AV FGY3F- oS

City, State, Zip: )
Telephone No: <32 s/ 5 /et
Include Area Code)
Fax No: 775 3= 3/(&
(Include Area Code)
Contractor License No. /p o 5[ o060
DIR Registration No. oo SYes

Tha work for w thiz oronnas!l s : s for consh { =
(including the payment of not less than the State General Prevailing Wage Rates), the project plans described
below, including any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and-also in conformance withi the California
Department of Transportation Standard Specifications, dated 2010.

Fnr va $im
TR S i C W PR B f e WS H

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are dated October 2017 and are entitled:

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO
BIDDERS, PROPOSAL, CONTRACT AND SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY
HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

The project plans for the work to be done were approved April 2019 and are entitled:

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO

DINN DN Al ONRNITDANT ARNN QDENIA
I.)II.JLIERS, Pl N/ OSF\L-, LAUIN LIV | NINWY Sr =i

PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY HSS
ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. In addition to the Base Bid, the Bidder shall complete any and all
Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/Item(s) on the Bid Schedule. Failure to complete Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/Item(s) is
reason to reject Bid Proposal. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the TOTAL BASE BID.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work an item price and a total for the item, and for each
lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purpose.
In the case of unit basis items, the-amount set forth under the “ltem Total” éolumn shall be the product of the

; tvey ot N Sin AF Eho ol bt bl Ea Sl e
item price bid on the basis of the estimated Guainuy 107 wig iteim.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall
prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

(a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the
amount as tfie entry in the itém total column, thien thié amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall
prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit

price;

(b} -Decimal Errors - If the product: of the-entered-unit-price-and-the-estimated quantity is exactly-off by a factor
of ten, one hundred, efc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be
resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the
unit price or item total in the Department’s Final Estimate of cost.

-8-

BID BOOK
FOR
LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT

HEENENENNNENRENN N IENS NN S.-




Attachment 1 — Addendum No.1

CONTRACTOR’S BID SHEET

Page 1 of 1

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO BIDDERS, PROPOSAL,
CONTRACT AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY
HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

BASE BID
Office Building Remodel Project o
ltem . s Unit of Estimated —p
No. ltem Description Measure | Quantity Unit Price Total
1 Mobilization & Bonding LS 1 )2 ve- | /2 o -
Exterior Work. Includes demo of g ”
2 existing concrete and construction of LS 1
new walkway, landings and parking
stalls with curb ramp. 2 123- ,\Q 9: /23—
3 Remode! bathrooms and janitor closet. LS 1 ?;2 QYT P9 o Y7 —
Reconstruct reception entrance. - T S ’
4 Includes doors 1, 2 & 8 and work in LS 1 _
adjacent corridor. ' 7 é /SHx- /é/ 70 -
Total Bid _/ /8, 42 ¢~
ALTERNATIVE BID ITEMS
These items may be selected individually for addition to the base bid.
ltem - Unit of Estimated N
KIS, Item Description Mezstiie Quantity Unit Price Total
1 Install new doors 6 & 7. LS 1 7’ ? 75/ 9\?» —
A s
2 Demo courtyard walkway. LS 1 _
’ ’ 2725~ | 7575~
3 Chapel Entrance — retrofit new door LS 1
hardware. §,/ I3~ 4{ I3 —
Install new VCT throughout reception
4 LS 1
area. ?<//3 7 Yr> =
5 Install new carpet tile flooring in LS 1
multipurpose room. / (,,/ 052-| /Y oS)-

BIDDER'’S SIGNATURE//\
w

Totel Bid (Additive) _4/3 G/ 7-

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. In addition to the Base Bid, the Bidder shall complete any
and all Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/Item(s) on the Bid Schedule. Failure to complete Additive/Alternative
Bid(s)/ltem(s) is reason to reject Bid Proposal. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the

TOTAL BASE BID.
NAME OF CONTRACTOR LM I~ CONVST20c7700)

=

WA

LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PRQJECT



REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
@ach subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1 .33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the

Special Provisions

; Subcontractor "
i Name . % of Bid ltem

| Address 5:;:?: (s) (Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work

I Contractor License No. item subcontracted) ’

i DIR Registration No.

| =& By 92 77 ‘ _ ; Z
% /M wE El e )izl %/ 7/ S&r
, g/g'g:/—}/c

Tu e S/
P2 rppzs5,28

él,/%/gﬁ%ﬂ/‘yﬂ/ /?;0/5 - 2, 4 %j 3
Swets Lt Jakoe ;%‘7”{’/ /7

Ll B Fs1d 7

Dt fopo gy )

{%ﬁiﬂ f’/;///? wolSsag : /%//%ﬁ-”.«/é; LZ’/ ‘;’ spe

S & 70375
DU Zvcessysy

i o 72 § :
e LJeg e (ow Z/ié A B ol ; o
Gl fer 1275 2 3 Cues
Lre & 665 68 ji/ )
2 foeep frp? | ;
;%éﬂ/?//l/ Y e A / //ﬂw%b% & ey &

7

W =/
e & G 2
e e 575
1Ay kot Cope . -
~CH 5o 1S one
Plet ,g00 38005 |-

L /5, SDo-

j
|
!
|
|
|

N MMM S SASLULLIL UL LIS SIgnature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

FOR
LASSEN COUNTYHERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJEGT



PROPOSAL TO THE COUNTY OF LASSEN

(Because some colored inks will not reproduce in copy machines, please use black ink to complete this
Proposal.)

Name of Bidder: \"\‘CX\L\Q.,\ \{\ { O\Qk. Q—K\SW%)Y\"\L@Y\' (‘),-’\TX\Q)
Business P.O. Box 4 N ! p\

Business Address: 56D%§\(\ %*V? {/}S—

(Please include even if P.O. Box uysed)
City, State, Zip: Suasaniile, B A
Telephone No: 53 Oy~ 3\"3’ 1 AR5
. (Include Area Code)
Fax No: 555’35‘!“%"‘\6{&
., (Include Area Code)
Contractor License No. SN

DIR Registration No. XDDDQ \ Q»O\D 9\

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in accordance with the Special Provisions
(including the payment of not less than the State General Prevailing Wage Rates), the project plans described
below, including any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and also in conformance with the California
Department of Transportation Standard Specifications, dated 2010.

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are dated October 2017 and are entitled:

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO
BIDDERS, PROPOSAL, CONTRACT AND SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY
HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

The project plans for the work to be done were approved April 2019 and are entitled:

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO
BIDDERS, PROPOSAL, CONTRACT AND SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY HSS
ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. In addition to the Base Bid, the Bidder shall complete any and all
Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/Item(s) on the Bid Schedule. Failure to complete Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/tem(s) is
reason to reject Bid Proposal. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the TOTAL BASE BID.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work an item price and a total for the item, and for each
lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purpose.
In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the “item Total" column shall be the product of the
item price bid on the basis of the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall
prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

(a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the
amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall
prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit

price;

(b) Decimal Errors - If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor
of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be
resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the
unit price or item total in the Department’s Final Estimate of cost.
-8-
BID BOOK

FOR
LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT



Attachment 1 — Addendum No.1

CONTRACTOR’S BID SHEET
Page 1 of 1

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO BIDDERS, PROPOSAL,
CONTRACT AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY
HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

BASE BID
Office Building Remodel Project o
I;\?(T ltem Description Mtér:}ss:e Eéﬂi:;gd Unit Price Total
1 Mobilization & Bonding LS 1 12 86/, ys
Exterior Work. Includes demo of
2 existing concrete and construction of LS 1 3 /) Goo. 3%

new walkway, landings and parking

stalls with curb ramp.

3 Remodel bathrooms and janitor closet. LS 1 $6,Y70,40
Reconstruct reception entrance.

4 Includes doors 1, 2 & 8 and work in LS 1 24,389.08
adjacent corridor.

Total Bid /25,421.5¢

ALTERNATIVE BID ITEMS
These items may be selected individually for addition to the base bid.

Ilt\jag.n ltem Description Mtér:;&fe Eég?nat?;d Unit Price Total
1 Install new doors 6 & 7. LS 1 /L//Z% 6y
2 Demo courtyard walkway. LS 1 q 8§37
3 g:r%rf;r?trance — retrofit new door LS 1 ll/] 17’70, 4
4 ;r;(sataa'll new VCT throughout reception LS 1 5 5 75,15
5| mlipurpose oo e LS L /732754

Total Bid (Additive) _ /98,35 3,Y4

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. In addition to the Base Bid, the Bidder shall complete any
and all Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/Item(s) on the Bid Schedule. Failure to complete Additive/Alternative
Bid(s)/Item(s) is reason to reject Bid Proposal. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the

TOTAL BASE BID.
)<z

NAME OF CONTRACTOR MI el A IAck

BIDDER’S SIGNATURE /%//// /2r-
/ / 4 ld

LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT




REQUIRED LISTING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work as required by provisions
in Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the
Special Provisions :

Subcontractor )

Naéne Bid item 2% of Bid ltem

Address - Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work

Contrasctor License No. Number (s} item subcontracted) L

DIR Registration No.

WZ Eleckric 3 1\ %o
PO Bok abl 0.3 40
L@l CRANT Lxgth*vs and | 10,317,
383?8\&\%~; = \eciricod

Auead Plumps D
1 -05D Buseharey 3 A3°% ’ 4
%ﬁgg!\ \%\c CR D D\ um‘m’\’}f] N ) 4<%,
100CO WY '

(The Bidder’s execution of the signature portion of this Proposal shall also constitute an endorsement and
execution of those certificates which are part of this proposal)

-11-
BID BOOK
FOR
LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT



PROPOSAL TO THE COUNTY OF LASSEN

(Because some colored inks will not reproduce in cop); machines, please use black ink to complete this
Proposal.) :
\

Name of'Bidder: ‘ TZ S DQ% :‘g't/\ = 8-91/\6.17‘\.) o’(‘zen
Business P.O. Box

Business Address: 105 -50S \)BY sl oqmia LCLMQ,-

(Please include even if P.Q. Box used)

City, State, Zip: Sveanut e, ; . ALizo
Telephone No: ' /“5 20) 231~ £279 .
' (Include Area Code)
. FaxNo: (=320) 257- @297
(Include Area Code)
Contractor License No. Nos177°
DIR Registration No. oo g1

L

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in accordance-with the Special Provisions
(including the payment of not less than the State General Prevailing Wage Rates), the project plans described
below, including any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and also in conformance with the California
Department of Transportation Standard Specifications, dated 2010.

The Special Provisions for the work to be done are dated October 2017 and are entitled:

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO
BIDDERS, PROPOSAL, CONTRACT AND SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY
HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

The project plans for the work to be done were approved April 2019 and are entitled:

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO
BIDDERS, PROPOSAL, CONTRACT AND SPECIAL
PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY HSS
ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. In addition to the Base Bid, the Bidder shall complete any and all
Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/Item(s) on the Bid Schedule. Failure to complete Additive/Alternative Bid(s)/ltem(s) is
reason to reject Bid Proposal. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the TOTAL BASE BID.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work an item price and a total for the item, and for each
lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for this purpose.
In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the “ltem Total” column shall be the product of the
item price bid on the basis of the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit brice and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall
prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows: "

(a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the
amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall
prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit

price;

(b) Decimal Errors - If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor
of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be
resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the
unit price or item total in the Department's Final Estimate of cost.

-};8 -

BID'BOOK
“FOR . ;- :
LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT




Attachment 1 — Addendum No.1

CONTRACTOR'S BID SHEET
Page 1 of 1

COUNTY OF LASSEN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, NOTICE TO BIDDERS, PROPOSAL,
CONTRACT AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR BID BOOK FOR LASSEN COUNTY
HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT.

BASE BID
Office Building Remode! Project s i
ltem - Unit of Estimated o
No. ltem Description Measure | Quantity Unit Price | Total
1 Mobilization & Bonding LS 1 5,.500.00|55p0 .00
Exterior Work. Includes demo of
existing concrete and construction of
2 new walkway, landings and parking L= 1 L/ 17 Y90 .00 L/ // %’00, 00
stalls with curb ramp.
3 | Remodel bathrooms and janitor closet. LS . 1 47, 1v0.00 | 47 /ed.00
Reconstruct reception entrance. ‘
4 Includes doors 1, 2 & 8 and work in LS 1 /9 4po.00 | (8, G00.00
- . . ® )
adjacent corridor. /

Total Bid (o2 Q0D . OO

ALTERNATIVE BID ITEMS
These items may be selected individually for addition to the base bid.

l;\,e:" ltem Description 1 w%':;g f » %Srannaé@d Unit Price Total
1 Install new doors 6 & 7. LS 1 gl 000, 0 9/ 000 00
2 Demo courtyard walkway. LS 1 1;’ 000.0D S) 000. 00
3 g:rzzfalrgf\trance ~ retrofit new door LS 1 (a[ 800.00 (", 900.00
4 g;:taa.ﬂ new VCT throughout reception LS 1 9, Sp0.00 5, &0, 00
5| et teingn | s |1 |1 oo o] 19,400.00

Tota! Bid (Additive) __ 2 9 ) 100,00

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. In addition to the Base Bid, the Bidder shall complete any
and all Additive/Alternative Bld(s)/ltem(s) on the Bid Schedule. Failure to complete Additive/Alternative
Bid(s)/ltem(s) is reason o reject Bid Proposal. The lowest bid will be determined on the basis of the

TOTAL BASE BID. ‘
name oF contractor, R 538 Desgign & (bushruethen

/ NOR
BIDDER'S SIGNATURE /7 (/(—!\n /(1\/\«4

LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT



REQUIRED Ll'STING OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Section 4100 of the California Public Contract Code the bidder shall list the name and address of
each subcontractor-to whom the:bidder proposes to subcontract portions-of the work as required by:provisions
in_Section 2-1.33C, "Subcontractors List," of the Standard Specifications and Section 2-1.01, "General," of the
Specual Provisions

Subcontractor

Name Bid Item % of Bid Item

Address Number (s) (Describe portion of Dollar Value of Work
Contractor License No. g : item subcontracted)

DIR Reglstratlon No.

lwz gLecveic .
LITCH Fewd,cA. Aeil7

80333\

toooao 123

Ca NCRETE

Poz&m(%Tz
SUSANVILLE, CA. 961304
BRO0390]

{@cop\5995

Sr’'s execution of the signature portion of this-Proposal shall also constltute an endorsement and
fthose certificates which are part of this proposal) .

-11-
‘BID'BOOK
_FOR . ,
LASSEN COUNTY HERLONG ONE STOP REMODEL PROJECT



